ABV-Indian Institute of Information Technology & Management Gwalior

SeveoPaerss

Minutes of the 52nd (06/2024) meeting of Building and Works Committee held
on 26" December, 2024 at ABV-IIITM Gwalior

The 52™ (06/2024) Building und Works Committee meeting was held on 26™ December 2024 at
11.30 AM in Board Room, ABVIII'TM Gwalior.

The following were present during the meeting:

e Prof. Sr1 Niwas Singh, Director, ABV-IIHTMG Chairperson, BWC,
e Er Rajiv Garg, Ex-SE. IIT Kanpur Member (Online)

e Prof. Manish Goyal, 11T Indore Member (Online)

e Fr. Anil Kumar Jain, Ex CPWD Member (Online)

e Prof. Sanjeev Singh, SPA Bhopal Member

e Prof. Gyan Prakash, DoPD, ABV-IIITMG Member

*  Mr. Panxa Kumar Gupta, Registrar ['c Secretary

Mr. Arpit Gupta. Assistant Engineer (AL) trom CPFWD, was also present during the meeting as
special invitee.

The item wise minutes of the meeung are as foliows.

t Item 52.0 | Opening remarks by the Chairman BWC
| i

The Chairman, BWC updated the various act:vities of the institute in the meeting. He informed
the committes about the progress of en-going construction activities of the campus since the Jast
physical meeting of BWC held on 1 May 2024, The various on-going projects are being
monitored and new projects to cater for the increase in the students and staff/taculty members are
being planned. These will be inthe agenda points. He also informed that the terms of several BWC
members are going to be completed and the same will be reported to the BoG for new nominations.

|

|
I
Item 52.1 [ Confirmatioa of minutes of 51% (#5/2024) BWC meeting held on 31.08.2024 |
N : "

Minutes of the meeting of 51 (05/2024) were circulated to the members and no comments were
received. The BWC confirmed the minutes of 315t (05/2024) BWC meeling held on 31/08/2024.

Page 1 of 6 | &/\\& %{/9/



Item 52.2 | Action Taken Report of 51 (06/2024) BWC Meeting

The BWC noted the Action Taken Report (ATR) on agenda items of 515 BWC (05/2024) meetings
of the BWC.

( Item 52.3 | To note the progress of construction projects in the campus 1

L

The details of the progress of ongoing projects in the institute is as below:

(a) Construction of boundary wall:
The work of the boundary wall is completed, and final settlement of the payments are under
progress.

(b) Construction of 500-seBeds (G+3-272 rooms) Boys Hostel:
The work is going on and the physical progress is about 35% and financial progress 32%.

The BWC approved the change of gauge of doors from 16 gauge to 12 gauge. The BWC
also approved use of Kota stones in interior floor of rooms and recommended use of 25mm
thick Kota stones. Further, these Kota stones need to be used with granite polished. The
CPWD informed that the 2 sample rooms will be ready by 10" January 2025.

(¢) Construction of Mini Health Center:
The construction work is in progress and the physical progress is about 50% and financial
progress 40%. The attending AE of CPWD informed that the construction of the Mini
Health Center will be over by 31.03.2024.

(d) Construction of Under Pass between Pocket A & Pocket B:

The BWC noted the progress and instructed CPWD to expedite the work and complete it
as per timeline without any further delay.

Matters for reporting to Building and Works Committee (BWC) and approval
Item 52.4 | to utilize savings from tender cost for fixation of additional Chairs in
convention Center along-with Seat Plan

The BWC noted the Minutes of 3" meeting of the Project Monitoring Group (PMG) held on
06.11.2024.

The BWC approved the additional chairs (over and above 500 chairs for which the tender was
floated) which can be installed within the sanctioned amount as proposed and as per the seating

plan within the sanctioned amount of project of Rs. 86,55, 898 Q
&uj/ x



Item 52.5 | To consider and approve tiie Estimate for Laying of Potable water
Pipelines in Pocket-A and Pocket-B of the Campus for carrying water
from Municipal Corporation main water line to Campus.

Estimate of Water Requirement at ABV IIITM Gwalior

SN ’ Pocket A , [ Pocket B
Present (Current to next 3 years)
1 Current population: 1500 Current population 500
2 Floating population: 500 Floating population: 500
3 | Total population: 2000 Total population: 1000
4 | Avg water per person = 135 litres/day Avg water per person= 135 litres/day
5 | Total consumption= 270000 litres/day Total consumption = 135000 litres/day
Future (next 3 plus years to 10 years)
| Future population (next 10 years): 3500 Current population (next ten years): 1000
2 Floating population: 500 Floating population: 500
3 Total population: 4000 Total population: 1500
4 | Avg water per person = 133 litres/day Avg water per person= 135 litres/day
5 Total consumption= 540000 litres/day Total consumption = 202500 litres/day

The CPWD has provided a preliminary estimate of Rs. 6,05,01,200/- (Civil plus Electrical)
including 3% contingencies for providing and laying distribution water networking for carrying
water from Gwalior Municipal Corporation main water line in Pocket A and Pocket B of ABV
IIITM Gwalior campus as given in Annexure | (pages 1-5).

The BWC approves the preliminary estimate for the said work as provided by CPWD.

Item 52.6 To consider and approve the Estimate for construction of Sewage
Treatment Plant (STP) in Pocket-A and Pocket-B of the Campus

Estimated Requirement for Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)

SN ] Pocket A ‘ TPocket B
Present (Current to next 3 years)
1 Current population: 1500 Current population 500
2 Floating population: 500 Floating population: 500
3 Total population: 2000 Total population: 1000
4 | Avg water per person = 135 litres/day Avg water per person= 135 litres/day
5 Total consumption= 270000 litres/day Total consumption = 135000 litres/day
6 | Wastewater 80% of above= 216000 litres/day Wastewater 80% of above= 108000 litres/day
7 Current need: Two plants of 100 KLLD each Current need: One plant of 100 KLLD

Fuature (Next 3 plus years to 10 years)

1 Future population (next 10 years): 3500 Current population (next ten years): 1000

2 Floating population: 500 Floating population: 500

3 | Total population: 4000 Total population: 1500

4 Avg water per person = 135 litres/day Avg water per person= 135 litres/day

5 | Total consumption= 540000 litres/day , Total consumption = 202500 litres/day

6 | Wastewater 80% of above= 432000 litres/day. Wastewater 80% of above= 162000 litres/day
7 Future need: Four plants of 100 KLD each Future need: Two plants of 100 KLD each

Page 3 of 6

@%\»p M(%u



8 | Thus, in addition of existing two piam; of 100 | Thus, in addition of ex]'sting one plant of 100
KLD each two more plants of 100 K10 cach |' KLD one more plant of 100 KLD will be
will be needed. ' needed.

The BWC in principle agreed with the proposai placed and suggested to take the preliminary
estimate from the CPWD for construction of bewage Treatment Plant (STP) in Pocket-A and
Pocket-B of the ABV IIITM Gwalior Campus and put up in the next BWC meeting for discussion
and approval. '

Item 52,7 To Consider and .apprg;e tiie proposal for repair of Swimming pool

The swimming pool in the sports complex has exiensive damage and league in floor. The water
cleaning system in the swimming pool is based on old technology. The use of the current
swimming pool is not safe for use. Therefore. it is proposed to repair and upgrade the swimming
pool based on current technology.

The BWC in principle agreed to the proposal placed in the meeting and suggested to take the
proposal from CPWD for the repair of the swimming pool including hiring a consultant for
providing complete technical solution based on current principles and technologies. They should
also provide the estimated cost of the same.

Item 52.8 | Proposal for construction of an additional wing as an extension of Girls Hostel

It is suggested to CPWD that new structare may be designed in a modular fashion so that one
module may be completed to provide space tor an anticipated increase in girl numbers in the
immediate future. Another module (remaining L shape) may be completed in due course of time
as per future need. CPWD is requesied modify existing drawing and provide the detailed estimates
along with the structural drawings at the earliest for girls” hostel ?xtension. Preliminary Estimate
amounting to Rs.13,17,60,200/- {calculztion as per DPR 2023) including 3% contingencies &
EPF+ESIC @3.9375%.

The BWC in principle agreed with the proposal placed in the meeting and suggested to write to
the government agencies like Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment (MoSJE) for possible
funding for the girls’ hostel. An addiiionai amount, if required, or entire amount in case of no
outside fund support for giris’ hostel then institute JRG may be utilized for construction of the
proposed hostel.

Proposal for Coustruction of another new boys’ hostel of around 500 ‘
Item 52.9 {dual occupancy rooms) capacity |

As per the initial masterplan six boys’ hosteis and 10 academic blocks were proposed. Over a
period three boys” hostels, one girls™ hostel, iwo lecture hall complexes, library, convention centre

Faredofe &Wwb M%W(




and six academic blocks have becn constructed. One boys’ hostel of 500 bed capacity with HEFA
funds is under construction. There is a need for capacity increase in student enrollment which
requires the creation of more hostel capactty. Therefore, it is probosed to build another hostel of
500 capacity (dual occupancy basis) having around 250 rooms and associated support facilities
like dining area, guest rooms, few commercial facility related rooms etc. This hotel will be simar
to the currently under construction HEFA funded Roys’ hostel with a 500. Preliminary Estimate
amounting to Rs.55,01,98, 000/- including 3% contingencies & EPF+ESIC @3.9375%
(calculation as per DPR 2023) has been received from CPWD., HEFA Loan for this project will be
applied after approval from the BWC, FC & BoG.

The BWC in principle agreed to the proposal placed in the meeting. HEFA loan has to be taken for
construction of the proposed hostel. ‘

Item 52.10 | To Consider and approve the Master Plan of ABV UHITM Gwalior
g )

- —— e ot

The master plan of the Institute is very oid, and many new buildings are built. It needs to revise
the master plan as institute is more than 25 vears old. A revised master plan of the Institute based
on as build structure of facilitigs is developed by a consultant. Various future buildings and other
facilities are planned in the availabic space considering connectivity and case of use as prime
considerations. A revised master plan of the Institute based on as built structure of buildings &
other facilities has been developed. Various future buildings and other facilities are planned in the
available space considering connectivity and ease of use as prime considerations.

The BWC discussed the master plan and gave various suggestions which have been incorporated
and given in Annexure 2. Updated copy of the master plan may be put up to the BoG for final
approval.

ftem 52.11 | To consider the report of the Committee and approve the Estimated cost
for the Repair of Various Buildings of ABV IIITM Gwalior

A five-member expert committee was constituted for a survey- of the existing ‘buildings and to
provide suggestions for repairs in varicus blocks in-the campus. The CPWD gave the estimate of
Rs 2,94,82,006/- for the upgradation of ground floor of LT-1 & 2 and admin building in first stage.

The BWC approved the proposal placed i the meeting for repairs of the building in the institute.

o R gy



l T S : NS SO .

ttem 52.12
\

Institute proposes to purchase Diesel Generator (DG) Set System to replace existing 550 kVA and
125 kVA Diesel Generator Sets which are around 23-year-old. Work of the new 760 kVA DG set
involves supplying. instaliation. testing and commissioning of silent type DG sets. AMF panel,
bus ducting/ cables from DG sets to essential panel, synchronizing panel where required, DG set
enclosure room sound insulation/ventiiation/smoke axhaust as required, earthing of DG set 11,560
per kVA system, controi cabling. fue! tank/pipin g. DG set exhaust piping/ exhaust chimney as per
CPCB norms, civil works connected with DG sets inchiding foun‘bation as required.

To Consider the proposal for Procurement of Two (2) new Generator Set
| | |

|
The expected expenditure is estimated around Rs. 99,11,008.00 as provided by the CPWD.

|
The BWC approved the proposal for purchase of two units of DG sets in the range of 320 k VA to
360 kVA in buyback mode through CPWID. ‘

I .
Item 52.13 ! Any other Item with Permission of Chair
l , ‘

(a) Update on the Arbitration cases of the institute:
The BWC noted the updates of the, Arbitration cases of the institute.

Item 52.14 | Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the BWC may be held tentatively in Feb/Mar+ch 202s.

The meeting ended ﬂ'ilh thanks to the Chair: M # ?
Ciato

DoPD Registrar \ Chﬁn person BWC

Page 6 ofé



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
QFFICE OF An ;
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER nexure-1
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT,
35-CITY CENTER, GWALIOR, (M.P.)474002,Ph.No.0751-2340446
E-Mail iD-eegcd_cpwde11@yahoo.in, Fax No.0751-2235087
S

Sub-Division - GCS8D, Gwalior

State - M.P Division :- GCD

Estimate No:- /PE/EE/GCD for 2024-25

Narmne of work :~ Providing and laying distribution water networking system for carrying water from
Municipal corporation main water line to Pocket-A & B campus of ABV-IIITM, Gwalior (MP)

Major Head Minor Head _ DetailedHead |
|

Estimate framed by.- Er. Rajesh Kumar Garg, Executive Engineer. CPWD, Gwalior of the
Probable cost of Rs.6,05,01,200/- (Civil + Electrical) including 3% contingencies.

REPORT ‘
HISTORY: - Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.6,05,01,200/- (Civil + Electrical) including 3%
contingencies has been framed to cover the probable cost of above mentioned work for accord of
A/A & E/S from the competent authority. Requisition for this work has been received from the
client department of vide letter 52 BWC mieeting held on 26-12-2024 at ABV-IIITM, Gwalior.

Hence, this estimate has been prepared.

ES!QN & SCOPE The following provisions have been made in this estimate:
Provision for providing and laying water distribution system for drinking water supply from

Nagar Nigam to Pocket-A & B campus of ABV-1IITM, Gwalior.
2. Providing and laying 150mm dia Ductile iron pipes for main line along the periphery of campus

for supplying to distribution lines.
3. Providing and laying 80mm dia G.I. pipes as dzstnbutqon lines alongwith 50mm dia G.1. pipes

as connecting lines for the various building in the campus.
4. Provision of all necessary fittings and fixtures required for proper functioning of networking

system is included in the PAR rates.

5. Provision of 2 Nos. 250 KLD Underground sump in Pocket-A and 1 No. 200 KLD underground
sump in Pocket-B for collecting Municipal corporation water for supply in IlIITM campus as per
the requirements mentioned by HITM authorities in BWC meetings.

6. Provision of R.C.C. trenches at road junctions and any other place based on requirement at
site.

7. Provision of SITC of electric driven water supply pump of 75 HP.

8. Provision of SITC of water supply pump panel & Electrical LT cable.

Specification:- The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2023 Vol - | to Il with upto

date correction slips.

RATE :- As per PAR-2023 and Cost Index -1.0% and Anticipated increased in the

cost of work (3%+1 5%) = 4.50% New Delhi L.No. B8/SE/(TAS)/Cost

Index /20/456-H dt.24-11-20.

Cost - Rs.6,05,01,200/- (Civii + Electrical) including 3% contingencies.
Land - Available
Method - By contract after cail of tenders.
T&P - No special T&P are required all ordinary T&P shall be arranged by the
contractor.
W.C Estt - Shall be met out from 3% conimgencses
Time ;
HRYTTS ST
@0 fro fawmr afer

| F\My DocumentiHistory-Preliminary-Amar 1-April-2024-25.doc o 168 of 5

i R R G S0



TR I o i 95 ;

| Annexure-1
. " Abstract of Cﬁm,-f-’x'a!iminary Es}imate
éranch CIVIL | ) ;)ivision GWALIOR CENTR
sub-Division
i}amc = ‘iork ‘ mxlmgeﬁigi}:‘;%:gﬁﬁ?gi water networking system for ¢ | ing water from Municipal corporation
! campus of ABV-IIITM, Gwalior (MP)
'TEM Ne CODE» SUB-HEADS AND ITEM OF WORK QUANTITY Wig,ms; {Rs) UNIT  AMOUNT (Rs)
! 4 ' WATER TANKS (RCCONLY) |
L1 @ Underground sump . 00000 | 2300 litre 1.61.00,000.00 'SR
: Sub-Total | i.61.00.000.50
2 &  DEVELOPMENT OF SITE |
2F 34 Filtered water supply ‘ |
211 B ﬁ Distribution lines 100mm dia, i 3360 193000  metre 64,84,300.00. SR
2.1.2 ;!5*“’3 | Penpherat grid 150mm to 300mm dia pipes 6110 | 4,100.00  metre 2505100000 SR
22 37 Trenchs for services . 100 | 728000  meter 7.28,000.00 SR
; Sub-Total ‘ 3,22,63,800.00
3 6 | SPECIALISED E&M WORKS | | ;
3 ;5'500 fSl‘l’C of electric driven water supply punip of 75 9 3,00,000-00 | Perset | 450000000 MF
32 56-59’- S]TC of Wa:efa@ply purap panel, 3 00,000, 96| st C 90000000 MF
33 6502 Supplying and laying of electricai LT cahle, 1! 80000000 LS 8,00,000.00 MF
 Sub-Total 62,00,000.00
Total 5.45.63.800,00
Less Cost Index (@1% on SR&DR Total - 48363800
14,83,63,800.00
Total | 5,40,80,162.00
- Add Anticipated increased in the cost of work 24.33,607.00
(3%+1.50%) = 4,50% New Deihi L.No. 68/Sk/
'(TAS)/Cost  Index /20/456-H  qr24-11-20,
' @4.5% on 5,40,80,162.00 .
 Total ~ E : 5,65,13,769.00
| Add EPF+ESIC @3.9375% on 5,65,13 769.00 222523000
| Add Contingencies @3% on 5,87,38,999.00 ’ 17,62,170.00
- Grand Total 6,05,01,169.00
Say 6,05,01,200.00
(Rupees Six Crores Five Lakh One Thousand Two Hundred only)
‘
/)
A %w”” e
Junior Engineer , Assistfil [Engineer(P) Executive Engineer
CPWD, F WALIOR \ CPWD, GWALIOR

20f5



Annexure-1
Name of Work:- Providing and laying distvibution water netweorking system for carrying water from Municipal
corporation main water line to Packer-a & § campus of ABV-1IITM, Gwalior (MP)
PAR-23 Description of Items " I'Nod Ko L B | D/H | Quantity
2.1 Filtered water supnly
212 Peripheral grid 150mm to 300mm dia pipcs [
Pocket -4 ' I
Line along Bio-diversity park, PHE Room, mir { s
health centre ’ it s 34800 s
Line along Girls hostelRes. Qtr-12 | 1 1 1 304.00 304.00
Linealonggarden etk 167.00 . 167.00
Line along MDP Centre P11 1| 13000 - : 120.00
! Line along Director Residence to Res, Otr - 12 N 226.00 . - 226.00
Line along Residential Quarter 1] 03 84.00 - . 252.00
Line along sports complex and Visitors hoste) 1|1 320.00 3 g 320.00
Line along play ground to aravali hostel EEE 485.00 - 485.00
Line along nilgiri hostel to proposed hostel IENE 220.00 220.00
Line Between pronosed hoste] 1 111 214.00 - 214.00
g ., Line Between proposed hoste] 2 ANE 200.00 200.00
Line along main gate from MDP Centra to cofee shon ‘T ) 1 557.00 A g 557.00
Line along nilgiri hoste! to BH-4 . 1.1 255.00 255.00
Line along proposed academic to convention cenire E i 300.00 i 400.00
oo TY T ] T : 230.00
Line to LRC i1 42,00 - 42,00
Line to C,D & G Block 5 -3 ¥ 78,00 . 78.00
LinetoAE&F 111 97,00 - - 97.00
Total A 4435.00
Pocket -B
Line along Visitors hostel to nost office 11 1 21800 . 218.00
Line along Visitors hostel i 13 7800 - - 78.00
Line along proposed flowered ro water tank side 141 159.00 - 159.00
Line along water tank to children park 1.3 350,00 F “ 350.00
Ling along Res. Qr- 1t 6 1.1 1 131300 - . 113.00
Line along proposed flowered 151 4 159.00 - 159.00
Line along chinar building to res. Qtr - 01 i3 1 165,00 - . 165.00
; i 1 100,00 - 100.00
11 1 92.00 - 92.00
AR 66.00 - 66.00
111 42.00 - 42.00
Linealopgres. Qtr- 104 1 1 112,00 i 112.00
Total B 1654.00
Total (A+B) | 6089.00
Say | 6090.00
_ Metre
21 Filtered water supply
211 Distribution lines 100mm dia.
Pocket-A
Line along MDP Centre t.11 5300 - : 5300
i 1] 1] #ago . 44.00
Linie along Director Residence RO o I 28.00 - 56.00
. 50 1 30.00 - 2 60,00
A
TP 30f5




Annexure-1
M\L}Wesmentia{gw rter 2. éﬁ m:—t:::w" 11T 36,00 ; } 46.00
[ sk Redensal Quaner (6191 4T aaes— Tt
A e ; : ; . - 84.00
Line along Residential Quarter 12-13 _MM:;:_ ' 11 11 fz gg ” " 46.00
| Line aloms ot s MR 84.00 - - 84.00
et D 21008 Residential Quarter 28.29 Yl 42.00 ; . 84.00
— Line along Girls Hoste] » 11 11 [ %000 . . 90.00
[ Line along Extension Giris Hastei L1 1 40.00 - : 40.00
e [N along Mini Health centre M 3500 . . 35.00
e {LiN€ @lONg Visitors hostel camr o, E A T 85.00 - - 85.00
Line along Sports comple bn o ik 111 80.00 - . 80.00
i 3 1 35.00 - - 35.00
Line to LRC 1 1 33.00 ¥ . 33.00
i 111 60.00 - - 60.00
Line along conventional contre 11 46,00 - . 46.00
Line along cafeteria shop 11 % 58.00 . 58.00
Line to €D & G Block 1] 1 113.00 . . 113.00
i 2 30.00 - : 60.00
Lineto AE &F 11711 11300 . - 113.00
11 2 30.00 . - 60.00
Line along Admin building 1] 1 50.00 - . 50.00
i 1 125.00 - - 125.00
Line along Proposed academic 9 S0.00 - 2 50.00
sl g 33.00 - - 33.00
Line along Proposed girls hostel ¥ 33.00 - - 33.00
i i 75.00 - - 75.00
Line along Proposed Boys hostel ] 2 33.00 o . 66.00
1 2 75.00 - - 150.00
Line along Niigiri Boys hostel . 1 58.00 5 . 58.00
Line along Boys hostel - 04 11 1 60.00 - . 60.00
Y11 60.00 - - 60.00
Line along Aravali Boys hostel i ].1 108.00 - - 108.00
Line along Shivalik Boys hostel 111 110.00 - . 110.00
Total A 2619,00
Pocket -B
Line along post office 1. k3 30.00 - - 50.00
Line along Visitors hostel 111 30.00 . . 50.00
Line along satpura building 1. f 3 50.00 - - 50.00
Line along proposed flowered 1 1 100.00 - - 100.00
Line along chinar building 0 1 60.00 . . 60.00
Line along gulmohar building 1 1 80.00 - . 80.00
Linealong Res. Otr-1to 6 11 35.00 - - 105.00
Line along res. Qtr- L to 4 14 4 35.00 - G 140.00
Line along Proposed faculty house I b 100.00 - . 100.00
Total B 735.00
Total (A+B) | 3354.00
Say 3360.00
Metre
“
e

4 of 5




§
8
§
; j
Annexure-1
Wwices
P " _—TGampSum_ T Toobe | - | - | 10000
7 et | Total 100.00 |
feer ] Say | 100.00
g//" Metre |
- |WATER TANKS (RCC ONLY) ]
11 Underground sump
C T |lumpSum T 1 70000000 | - T 700000.00
! Total | 700000.00
say | 700000.00
W%

50f5



Annexure-2

il

T

T




